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Dear Customers,

Please observe the notices on the packa-
ging and in the operating instruction of
your Revell product and carefully read the
accompanying safety instructions!

General Safety Information:

Before first use, carefully read through

the instructions and the followm(}; safety
information with your child, and follow the
directions on the packaging.

Keep the instructions and safety information
s0 you can refer to them when needed.

This model must not be used in public air
traffic, road traffic or shipping traffic.

Never bring the model (unless it is a model
boat), remote control or charging device into
contact with water, as this could damage
the electronics.

Spaces in which you intend to use the
model must be sufficiently large to operate
the model safely.

Before first use, make yourself familiar
with the model’s functions. Check that the
product is functioning correctly prior to
each use.

You are responsible for your model; you are
liable for it and for any damages caused by

~ its operation.

Never operate a model when under the
influence of drugs or alcohol.

In general, make sure that the model can-
not injure anyone, even taking into account
malfunctions and defects.

The user is only permitted to operate this
model pursuant to the operating information
in the instructions.

This model have only to be operated when
fully assembled. The model may only be
repaired or modified with original Revell
Control spare parts. Otherwise, the model
could become damaged or pose a hazard.

Information for adult supervisors: insofar
as is possible, check that the model is
assembled according to the instructions.
Assembly should only be carried out under
the supervision of an adult.

Transformers, power suppliers, batteries or
harging devices which are used in conjunc-
tion with the model, the model itself, and
the remote control (where there is one)
must be reqularly checked for damage to

65
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connectors, cables, housing and other parts.
Any defects must be repaired before further
use of the device.

Turn off the remote control and the model
when they are not in use.

Remove batteries from the remote control
and from the product (where they are not
built in) when they are empty or not in use.

Keep the model and érechargeable)
batteries away from direct sunlight and/or
direct heat.

Please only wipe the model with a clean,
damp cloth.

Always observe the manufacturer’s speci-
fications.

Subject to technical alterations and colour
alterations.

Model aircraft:

This model is only suitable for domestic use
and for use outside when there is no wind
(house and garden).

Flying the model requires skill: children
must be %uided under the direct supervision
of an adult.

Keep hands, faces, hair and loose clothing
away from the rotor. Do not touch the rotor
while it is rotating.

Caution: risk of injury to eyes. In order to
?void eye injuries, do not use close to the
ace.

Do not start or fly if people, animals, power
lines, or other obstructions are located
within the model’s flight area.

By using Your aircraft, you are participating
in general air traffic.

Never fly without a direct view of the mo-
del; it must always be within sight.

It is forbidden by law to control a model e.q.
using only a video image.

Always take wind, weather and possible
obstructions into account.

You must always swerve aircraft and land
them without hesitation.

In Germany, pursuant to the Drone Act
[Drohnenverordnungk there is, among other
things, a basic flight ban from an altitude

of 120m (approx. 394 feet), as well as a
flight ban over sensitive areas such as e.q.
residential estates, police or emergency
services operating sites, military objects,
hospitals, power stations, correctional faci-
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__DE jities, airport take-off and landing areas, wit-
uK hin a radius of 1.5km (approx. 0.93 miles) of
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airports or gatherings of people.

R fach pilot/operator is required to inform

themselves of and comply with all relevant
requlations and laws. If you fail to comply,

S you may be liable to prosecution! Make sure
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whether there is an insurance obligation for
your aircraft in your country!

For aircraft with a flying weight of over
250q (approx 8.82 0z), there is a basic
requirement that models be labelled with
a non-combustible plaque containing the
name and address of the owner.

For aircraft with a flying weight of over
2.0kg (approx. 5.51 Ibs?, additional proof of

— 5y knowledge is required.
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For further information, we recommend the
Federal Ministry for Traffic and Infrastruc-
ture (Bundesministerium for Verkehr und
Infrastruktur (www.bmvi.de/drohnen) or
Deutsche Flulgsichering, in charge of air
traffic control www.dfs.de)

If using outside Germany, please find out
about the requirements and laws of that
country.

The following is valid for all 8+/12+
models:

Caution! Not suitable for children under 36
months. Small parts. Danger of suffocation.

This model is not suitable for children under the
age of 8/12.

Model vehicles:

This model is only suitable for domestic use
and for use outside in dry weather (house
and garden).

The model is not permitted to be driven in
the vicinity of people, animals, bodies of
water or power lines.

Adult supervision is required when a child is
operating the product.

Keep hands, faces, hair and loose clothing
away from the model when it is in ope-
ration.

Always keeF the model in view, so that
you do not lose control of it. Unobservant
and careless use can cause considerable
damage.
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Floating models:

Buoyant models may only be operated
when fully assembled.

The model is categorically not permitted to
be operated in salt water. Use in flowing
water is not recommended, as the boat may
drift off course if it malfunctions.

Remote control:

We recommend new alkaline manganese
batteries for the remote control. Single

use batteries for this remote control and
other battery-operated household electrical
devices can be replaced with more environ-
mentally-friendly rechargeable batteries.

As soon as the remote control stops working
reliably, new batteries should be inserted /
rechargeable batteries should be recharged.

Battery:

Only the recommended batteries or batte-
ries of an equivalent type may be used.

Batteries must be loaded into the correct
ports (+ and -).

The connection terminals must not be
short-circuited.

Different battery types or new and used
batteries must not be used together.

Non-rechargeable batteries must not be
charged.

Removable rechargeable batteries must

be removed from the remote control and/
or model before they are recharged. You
must not attempt to remove fixed batteries
yourself, as this may cause them to explode.

Rechargeable batteries may only be re-
charged under the supervision of an adult.

Rechargeable batteries:

The charging device for a lithium-polymer
battery ﬁlithium-ion battery has been
created in order to charge the model’s
battery. Only use the charging device to
charge the model’s battery, not to charge
other batteries.

Only use the charging device included. The
use of a different charging device could
lead to permanent damage to the battery
or adjacent parts and could cause physical
damage.

Never use a charging device for NiCd or
NiMH batteries for other battery t%pes such
as lithium-polymer or lithium-ion batteries.

®
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Before charging and after each use, batte-

ries and motors must be left to cool down
for approx. 15-30 minutes, otherwise they
can become damaged.

Always make sure that the surface is
non-combustible and the environment is
fireproof before charging.

Do not leave the battery unattended while
it is charging.

Keep lithium-polymer and lithium-ion
batteries out of reach of children. Before
and during charging, watch out for changes

| e.g. swelling of the battery. If there are

changes, the battery must not be charged
any further!

Never disassemble or alter the battery’s
contacts. Do not dama?e or pierce the
battery cells. Danger of explosion!

Never throw lithium=polymer or lithium-ion
batteries into a fire and do not keep them
in hot places.

When disposing of the product, the battery
must be empty / the battery capacity must
have been exhausted. Cover exposed poles
with adhesive tape to prevent short circuits!

Rechargeable batteries may only be re-
charged under the supervision of
an adult.

All articles come with a built-in battery:

This Toy contains batteries that are non-re-
placeable

Charging device:

This charging device is not suitable for
people (including children) with physical
or mental restrictions or with insufficient
knowledge about charging devices, unless
under the supervision or after the expert
guidance of an adult

Children must be supervised - the charging
device is not a toy!

Virtual reality glasses:

Do not use these VR glasses if you are tired
or have not had enough sleep

After each use, have a break for 15-30
minutes.

If you should become nauseas, tired, dizzy,
or get a headache during use, you should
stop using the VR glasses immediately until
these symptoms have subsided.

®
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Consult your doctor in the case of prolonged
symptoms. A very low proportion of the
population can react to certain light stimuli
or patterns, such as e.g. those which can be
ortrayed in the VR glasses, with epileptic
its.
This can also affect people who have never
yet had an epileptic fit.
If you have had such episodes or if they
have occurred in your family, please consult
a doctor before using the VR glasses.

Warning:

Risk from heat development and rotating
parts during operation! Adult supervision is
required!

FCC statement

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC =

Rules. Operation is subject to the following
two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause harmful
interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference
received, including interference that may
cause undesired operation.

Changes or modifications not expressly
approved by the party responsible for com-
pliance could void the user’s authority

to operate the Equipment.

Note: This product has been tested and
found to comply with the limits for a class B
digital device, persuant to Part 15 of the FCC
Rules. These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation.

This product generates, uses and can
radiate radio frequency energy and, if not
installed and used in accordance with the
instructions, may cause harmful interference
to radio communications.

®
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However, there is no quarantee that

interference will not occur in a particular in-

stallation. If the product does cause harmful
interference to radio or television reception,
which can be determined by turning the
equipment off an on, the user is encouraged
to try to correct the interfernce by one or
more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation between the
product and receiver.

- Connect the product into an outlet on a
circuit different from that to which receiver
is connected.

- Consult the dealer or an experienced
radio/ TV technician for help.

IC statement

The device contain license-exempt
transmitter(s)/ receiver(s) that comply with
Innovation, Science and Economic
Development Canada’s licence-exempt
RSS(s). Operation is subject to the following
two conditions:

(1) The device must not cause interference;

(2) The device must accept any interfer-

ence, including interference that may cause
undesired operation of the device.
CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

Made in China.

Carrera Revell of America Inc.
Suite 307N - 197 Route 18 South
East Brunswick, N) 08816 - USA
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Estimado clientes:

Observe las indicaciones que figuran en

el embalaje y en el manual suministrado
con su producto Revell y lea atentamente
las instrucciones de sequridad detalladas a
continuacion.

Instrucciones generales de seguridad:

Antes de usar el modelo por primera vez,
lea atentamente el manual y Ias siguientes
instrucciones de sequridad con su hijo y
observe las instrucciones que aparecen en
el embalaje.

Guarde el manual y las instrucciones de
sequridad para futuras consultas.

Este modelo no se debe usar en espacios
publicos de tréfico aéreo, terrestre o
maritimo.

Evite que el modelo (a menos que se trate

de un modelo de barco), el control remoto y
el cargador entren en contacto con el agus,
ya que, de lo contrario, el sistema electréni-
co podria dafarse.

Los espacios deben ser lo suficientemente
grandes para usar el modelo de forma
sequra.

Familiaricese con las funciones del modelo
antes de usarlo por primera vez. Compruebe

- que el producto funcione correctamente

antes de cada uso.

Usted es responsable de su modelo y de los
danos causados por su uso.

No use nunca un modelo bajo Ia influencia
de drogas o alcohol.

En general, hay que prestar atencion a que
el modelo no pueda herir a nadie, incluso
si se produjeran fallos de funcionamiento
0 defectos.

El usuario solo debe utilizar este modelo de
acuerdo con las instrucciones del manual.

El modelo solo puede ser reparado 0 mo-
dificado con piezas de repuesto originales
de Revell Control. De lo contrario, el modelo
podria dafarse o representar un peligro.

Nota para los adultos que supervisan a
los nifios: Dado el caso, compruebe si el
modelo se ha montado de acuerdo con las
instrucciones. El montaje solo debe llevarse
a cabo bajo la supervisién de un adulto.

Los transformadores, los adaptadores de
alimentacion, las baterfas o los cargadores
utilizados con el modelo, asi como el propio

®
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modelo y, dado el caso, el control remoto,
deben inspeccionarse reqularmente para
detectar posibles dafios en enchufes, cables,
Carcasas y otras piezas. Los dafios deberdn
repararse antes de utilizar de nuevo los
dispositivos.

Apague el control remoto y el modelo
cuando no esté en uso.

Quite las pilas del control remoto y las del
modelo - 3 menos que se trate de baterfas
incorporadas de forma fija - cuando se
agoten o cuando el modelo no esté en uso.

Proteja el modelo, las baterias y las pilas de
la luz solar directa y/o las fuentes de calor
directas.

Limpie el modelo Ginicamente con un pafo
limpio y humedo.

Siga siempre las instrucciones del fabricante.
Sujeto a modificaciones técnicas y de color.

Modelos de vuelo:

Este modelo estd disefiado para uso do-
méstico y en exteriores con el aire en calma
(hogar y jardin).

Hacer volar el modelo requiere habilidad,
por lo que los nifios necesitan que les guie y
supervise directamente un adulto.

Mantenga las manos, la cara, el peloy la
ropa suelta lejos del rotor. No toque el rotor
cuando esté girando. Precaucion: Riesgo de
lesiones oculares. No use el modelo cerca
de la cara para evitar lesiones oculares.

No efectde despeques ni vuelos si hay
personas, animales, lineas eléctricas u otros
obstaculos en el drea de vuelo del modelo.

Ten?a en cuenta que, con su modelo de
vuelo, usted participa en el transito aéreo
general.

No debe hacer volar el modelo sin contacto
visual directo, sino que debe permanecer
siempre a la vista. Estd prohibido por ley
controlar un modelo Unicamente a través de
una imagen de video.

Tenga siempre en cuenta el viento, el clima
y los posibles obstaculos.

Debe esquivar siempre los aviones y, en tal
caso, aterrizar inmediatamente.

De acuerdo con la Ordenanza alemana

de aviones no tripulados, los aparatos de
vuelo estan sujetos, entre otras cosas, a
una prohibicién general de vuelo a m3s de
120 m (aprox. 120 pies) sobre el nivel del

®
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mar, asi como sobre dreas sensibles, como,
por ejemplo, propiedades residenciales de
otras personas, lugares en los que estén ac-
tuando la policfa o los servicios de rescate,
instalaciones militares, hospitales, centrales
eléctricas, prisiones, dreas de aterrizaje y de
despegue de los aeropuertos/aerédromos y
en un radio de 1,5 (aprox. 0,93 millas) km
IT de aeropuertos/aerddromos o de concentra-
SE Ciones humanas.

—— piloto{usuario debe informarse de todas
FI 135 regulaciones y leyes relevantes y cum-
No Plirlas; jen caso de incumplimiento, podria
—— ser objeto de acciones penales! Compruebe
DK sj el sequro es obligatorio para su avion en
IR Y pais.
—— Es obligatorio etiquetar los aparatos de
PT vuelo que tengan un peso de vuelo de més
de 250 g (aprox. 8,82 0z) con una placa no
inflamable en la que se indiquen el nombre
SK v la direccién del propietario del modelo.

RU

¢z Para los aparatos de vuelo que tengan un
peso de vuelo de mas de 2,0 kg (aprox.
5,51 libras), es obligatorio, ademas, poder
demostrar que se poseen conocimientos de
aviacion.
Para obtener mds informacién, recomenda-
mos consultar al Ministerio Federal alemdn
| de Transporte e Infraestructura (www.bmvi.

de/drohnen) o la empresa Deutsche Flugsi-

cherung (www.dfs.de).

Si utiliza el modelo fuera de Alemania, con-
sulte las requlaciones y leyes de su pais.

HU
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Para todos los modelos8+/12+, se
aplican las siguientes normas:

jAtencion! No apto para nifos menores
def_3_6 meses. Piezas pequenas. Peligro de
asfixia.

Este modelo no es adecuado para nifos
menores de 8 0 12 afios.

Modelos de vehiculos terrestres:

Este modelo estd disefiado para uso domés-
tico y para exteriores en condiciones secas
(hogar y jardin).

El modelo no debe circular cerca de perso-
nas, animales, agua o lineas eléctricas.

Se requiere que un adulto supervise a los
nifios cuando usen el modelo.

Mantenga las manos, [a cara, el pelo y I3
ropa suelta lejos del modelo cuando lo use.

Mantenga siempre el modelo a la vista
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para no perder el control del modelo. Un
uso descuidado e imprudente puede causar
dafos considerables.

Modelos flotantes:

Los modelos flotantes deben estar comple-
tamente montados antes de usarlos.

El modelo no debe utilizarse en agua sala-
da. No se recomienda su uso en cursos de
aqua, ya que el barco podria ir a la deriva si
se produjera un fallo de funcionamiento.

Control remoto:

Recomendamos usar pilas alcalinas de
manganeso nuevas para el control remoto.
Las pilas desechables para este control
remoto y otros aparatos eléctricos de uso
doméstico pueden reemplazarse por bate-
rias recargables.

Cuando el control remoto deje de funcionar,

inserte Igilas nuevas o recargue las baterias
recargables.
Pilas:

Solo se pueden utilizar las pilas recomenda-
das o pilas equivalentes del mismo tipo.

Las baterfas deben insertarse con la polari-
dad correcta («+» y «-»).

Los terminales no deben cortocircuitarse.

No se deben utilizar conjuntamente baterias
de distinto tipo ni baterias nuevas con
baterfas usadas.

No se deben volver a cargar aquellas bate-
rias que no sean recargables.

Las baterfas recargables reemplazables de-
ben ser retiradas del control remoto y/o del
modelo antes de cargarlas. No desmonte
usted mismo las baterias incorporadas de
forma fija. Peligro de explosién.

Las pilas recargables solo deben recargarse
bajo la supervision de un adulto.

Baterias:

El cargador para baterias de polimero de
litio 0 de iones de litio estd especialmente
disenado para recargar la bateria del mode-
lo. Use el cargador Unicamente para recargar
la bateria del modelo, no para recargar otras
baterfas.

Utilice Unicamente el cargador suministra-

do para la recarga. El uso de un cargador
diferente puede causar dafios permanentes
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a la bateria y las piezas adyacentes, asi
como lesiones corporales. jNo utilice nunca

el cargador de baterias de NiCd/NiMh para
ningdn otro tipo de baterfas, como las bate-
rias de polimero de litio o de iones de litio!

Antes de |a recarga y después de cada uso,
se debe dejar que la bateria y los motores
se enfrien durante a||3r0xima amente 15-30
minutos, ya que, de lo contrario, podrian
danarse.

Para el proceso de carga, asegurese siempre
de que la superficie y el entorno sean

| ignifugos.

No deje la bateria desatendida durante la
recarqa.

Las baterfas de polimero de litio o de iones
de litio no deben estar al alcance de los
nifos. Antes de la recarga y durante ella,
preste atencién a posibles cambios como,
por ejemplo, un hinchamiento de la baterfa.
Si observa cambios, jinterrumpa |a recarga!
Nunca desmonte ni modifique los contactos

de la bateria. No dafie ni perfore las celdas
de la bateria. jRiesgo de explosion!

No arroje nunca las baterfas de polimero
de litio o de iones de litio al fuego ni las
guarde en lugares calientes.

Las baterfas deben descargarse o haberse

' agotado antes de desecharlas.(jtubra los

polos expuestos con una tira adhesiva para

evitar cortocircuitos!

Las pilas recargables solo deben recargarse
bajo la supervision de un adulto.

Todos los articulos con bateria incor-
porada:

Este juguete contiene baterias que no se
pueden reemplazar.

Cargador:

Este cargador no estd disefiado para ser
usado por personas (incluidos nifos) con
discapacidades fisicas o mentales o un
conocimiento inadecuado sobre cargadores,
excepto bajo la supervision o la guia de un
adulto.

Los nifios deben ser supervisados: jel carga-
dor no es un juguete!

Gafas de realidad virtual:

No use las gafas de realidad virtual si
se siente cansado o no ha dormido lo
suficiente.

7
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Témese un descanso de 15-30 minutos
después de cada uso.

Si experimenta nduseas, fatiga, dolor de ca-
beza 0 mareos durante el uso, deje de usar

las gafas de realidad virtual inmediatamente
hasta que los sintomas hayan desaparecido.

Consulte a un médico si los sintomas persis-
ten. Un porcentaje muy reducido de la po-
blacién puede reaccionar a ciertos estimulos
o patrones de luz (como los que a veces se
representan en las gafas de realidad virtual)
con convulsiones epilépticas.

También pueden verse afectadas las
personas que no hayan sufrido ataques
epilépticos hasta el momento.

Si usted o alguno de sus familiares ha ex-
perimentado tales convulsiones epilépticas,
consulte 3 un médico antes de usar las
gafas de realidad virtual.

Atencion: peligro por generacién de calor y
piezas en movimiento durante el funciona-
miento. Es necesaria la supervision por parte
de un adulto.

IFETEL

El manejo de este equipo requiere los dos
siguientes requerimientos:

(1) Es posible que este equipo o aparato no
cause ninguna interferencia perjudicial, y
(2) este equipo o aparato debe aceptar
cualquier interferencia, incluyendo inter-
ferencias

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

Fabricado en China.

Carrera Revell of America Inc.
Suite 307N - 197 Route 18 South
East Brunswick, NJ 08816 - USA
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Chers clients, chéres clientes,

Veuillez tenir compte des informatiques
fournies sur 'emballage et dans la notice de
votre produit Revell et lire les consignes de
sécurité suivantes qui Iaccompagnent !

Consignes générales de sécurité :

Avant |a premiere mise en service,

lisez attentivement les instructions et les
consignes de sécurité suivantes avec votre
enfant et respectez les remarques figurant
sur l'emballage.

Conservez les instructions et les consignes
de sécurité pour consultation ultérieure.

Cette maquette ne doit pas étre utilisée au
ceeur du trafic aérien, routier ou maritime
public.

Ne jamais mettre la maquette (sauf s'il
sagit d'une maquette de bateau), la
télécommande et le chargeur en contact
avec l'eau car cela pourrait endommager les
composants électroniques.

Pour une utilisation en toute sécurité, les
espaces doivent étre suffisamment grands
pour le fonctionnement de la maquette.

Familiarisez-vous avec les fonctionnalités de
la maquette avant de [utiliser pour Ia pre-

~ miére fois. Vérifiez le bon fonctionnement

du produit avant chaque utilisation.

Vous assumez |a responsabilité de votre
maquette, vous étes responsable de votre
maquette et des dommages causés par son
utilisation.

N'utilisez jamais une maquette sous |'in-
fluence de drogues ou de Ialcool.

En régle générale, assurez-vous que la ma-
quette ne peut blesser personne en prenant
également en compte les dysfonctionne-
ments et les défauts.

L'utilisateur ne peut exploiter cette maquette
que conformément aux instructions d'utilisa-
tion du mode demploi.

La maquette ne peut étre réparée ou
modifiee qu'en utilisant des piéces de
rechange Revell Control dorigine. Dans le
Cas contraire, la maquette pourrait étre
endommagée ou présenter un danger.

Remarque pour les superviseurs adultes:
Si nécessaire, vérifiez si la maquette est

assemblée conformément aux instructions.
Le montage ne doit étre effectué que sous

la surveillance d'un adulte. Les transforma-
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teurs, les blocs d’alimentation, les piles ou
les chargeurs utilisés avec la maquette ainsi
que la maquette et la télécommande éven-
tuelle doivent étre inspectés régulierement
our sassurer que les fiches, les cables,
es boitiers ou d'autres piéces ne sont pas
endommages; les dommages éventuels
doivent étre réparés avant de poursuivre
I'utilisation des appareils.

Eteignez la télécommande et la maquette
lorsque vous ne les utilisez pas.

Retirez les piles de la télécommande et de
la maquette, si elles ne sont pas installées
de maniere fixe, lorsque vous n'utilisez pas
la maquette ou si elles sont déchargées.

Protégez la maquette, la batterie et les
piles des rayons directs du soleil et/ou de Ia
chaleur directe.

N'essuyez la maquette quavec un chiffon
propre et humide.

Respectez toujours les prescriptions du
fabricant.

Sous réserve de modifications techniques et
des couleurs.

Maquettes d‘avions :

Cette maquette est destinée a un usage do-
mestique et en extérieur (maison et jardin)
en l'absence de vent.

Piloter la maquette nécessite des compé-
tences ; les enfants doivent étre guidés sous
la supervision directe d'un adulte.

Gardez les mains, le visage, les cheveux et

les vétements amples éloignés du rotor. Ne

touchez pas le rotor en rotation.

Attention: risque de blessures aux yeux. Ne
as utiliser a proximité du visage pour éviter
es blessures aux yeux.

Ne faites pas décoller ni voler la maquette
si des personnes, des animaux, des lignes
électriques ou dautres obstacles se trouvent
dans l'espace de vol de la maquette.

En utilisant votre maquette, vous prenez
part au trafic aérien général.

Ne faites jamais voler la maquette sans
contact visuel direct, elle doit toujours étre
visible. Controler une maquette au moyen
d’'une image vidéo par exemple est interdit
par la loi.

Prenez toujours en compte le vent, les

conditions méteorologiques et les obstacles
éventuels. Prenez toujours en compte le

®
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vent, les conditions météorologiques et les
obstacles éventuels. Vous devez toujours
éviter les avions et pouvoir assurer un
atterrissage immeédiat.

Conformément a l'ordonnance allemande
sur les drones, les aéronefs sont entre
autres soumis a une interdiction générale
de vol au-dela de 120 m (env. 394 pieds%
daltitude ainsi que dans des zones sensibles
telles que des biens immobiliers étrangers,
des locaux de la police ou des secours, des
bases militaires, des hopitaux, des centrales
électriques, des établissements péniten-
tiaires, des zones de décollage et datter-
rissage des aérodromes, dans un rayon de
1,5 km (env. 0,93 miles )des aérodromes ou
des rassemblements de foule.

Chaque pilote/utilisateur doit connaitre
I'ensemble des réglementations et des
lois en vigueur et s’y conformer ; en ¢as
de non-respect, vous vous exposez a des
sanctions ! Vérifiez s'il existe une obligation
dassurance pour votre appareil dans votre
pays !

Pour les aéronefs dont le poids en vol est
supérieur 3 250 g (env. 8,82 oz), il existe
une obligation fondamentale d'étiqueter
le nom et l'adresse du propriétaire de

la maquette a l'aide d'une vignette non

~ combustible.

Pour les aéronefs dont le poids en vol est
supérieur 3 2,0 kg (environ 5,51 livres), une
preuve supplémentaire stipulant que vous
disposez des connaissances requises est
obligatoire.

Pour plus d'informations, nous vous recom-
mandons de consulter le site Internet du
Ministere allemand des transports et des
infrastructures (www.bmvi.de/drohnen) ou
de la Deutsche Flugsicherung (www.dfs.de)

En cas dutilisation en dehors de [Alle-
magne, veuillez vous informer sur les
réglementations et les lois de votre pays.

Pour tous les modéles 8+/12+:

Attention ! Ne convient pas aux enfants de
moins de 36 mois. Petites pieces. Risque de
suffocation.

Cette maquette ne convient pas aux enfants
de moins de 8 ou 12 ans.

Maquettes de véhicules :

Cette maquette est destinée a un usage do-
mestique et en extérieur (maison et jardin)
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par temps sec.

La maquette ne doit pas circuler 3 proximité
de Fersonnes, danimaux, de plans d'eau ou
de lignes électrigues.

Lorsque la ma?uette est pilotée par des en-
fants, la surveillance d'un adulte est requise.

Gardez les mains, le visage, les cheveux
et les vétements amples éloignés de la
maquette lors de son utilisation.

Gardez toujours un ceil sur la maquette afin
de ne pas perdre son controle. Une conduite
inattentive ou négligente peut entrainer des
dommages considérables.

Maquettes flottantes :

Les modeéles flottants ne peuvent étre utilisés
qu'intégralement montés.

La raquette ne doit pas étre utilisée en eau
salée. Lutilisation dans les cours deau nest pas
recommandée car le bateau peut partir a [a dérive
en cas de dysfonctionnement

Télécommande :

Pour la télécommande, nous recommandons
Iutilisation des nouvelles piles alcalines

au manganese. Les piles jetables de cette
télécommande et dautres appareils électro-
ménagers peuvent étre remplacées par des
piles rechargeables (accumulateurs) dans une
démarche de respect de lenvironnement.

Dés que la télécommande ne fonctionne,
insérez des piles neuves ou rechargez les piles
rechargeables.

Pile :

Seules les piles recommandees ou dun modele
équivalent peuvent étre utilisées.

Les piles doivent étre insérées avec la polarité
correcte (+ et ).

Les bornes de connexion ne doivent pas étre
court-circuitees.

Des types de batterie différents ou des bat-
teries neuves et usagées ne doivent pas étre
utilisées ensemble.

Les piles non rechargeables ne doivent pas étre
chargées.

Les piles rechargeables interchangeables
doivent étre retirées de la télécommande et/
ou du modele avant de les recharger. Ne retirez
pas vous-méme les batteries préinstallées.
Risque dexplosion.

Les piles rechargeables ne doivent étre char-
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gées que sous la surveillance d'un adulte.

Batteries :

Le chargeur pour batterie Li-lon/LiPo est s(gjé
cialement concu pour charger la batterie de la
maquette. Utilisez le chargeur uniquement pour
charger la batterie de la maquette et non pour
dautres batteries.

Pour charger la batterie, utilisez uniquement le

E chargeur fourni. Lutilisation d'un autre chargeur

NO
DK

peut endommager durablement |a batterie
ainsi que ses composants adjacents et entrafner
des blessures corporelles.

N'utilisez jamais de chargeur NiCd/NiMh pour
tout autre type de batterie, telle que les batte-

TR ries LiPo ou Li-lon'!

PT

RU

SK

z

HU

PL

o

Avant tout chargement et apres chaque utilisa-
tion, laissez refroidir la batterie et les moteurs
environ 15 a 30 minutes pour éviter de les
endommager.

Veillez toujours a recharger la batterie sur
un support résistant a la chaleur et dans un
environnement résistant au feu.

Ne laissez pas la batterie sans surveillance
pendant la charge.

Les batteries LiPo/Li-lon doivent étre conser-
vées hors de portée des enfants. Avant et

~ pendant le char(_iement, restez vigilant aux

changements tels que le gonflement de la
batterie ; si vous constatez des modifications,
retirez la batterie du chargeur!

Ne jamais démonter ou modifier les contacts
de la batterie. Ne pas endommager ou percer
les cellules de la batterie. Risque dexplosion!

Ne jamais jeter les batteries LiPo/Li-ion au feu
ou ne jamais les conserver dans des endroits
chauds.

Lors de la mise au rebut, les batteries doivent
étre déchargées ou la capacité des piles doit
étre épuisée. Recouvrez les poles exposés
d'une bande adhésive pour éviter les courts-cir-
cuits!

Les piles rechargeables ne doivent étre char-
gées que sous la surveillance d'un adulte.

Tous les articles avec batterie intégrée:

Ce jouet est équipé de batteries non
remplacables.

Chargeur :

Ce chargeur ne doit pas étre utilisé par des
personnes (y compris des enfants) souffrant
d’'un handicap physique ou mental ou
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ayant une connaissance insuffisante des
chargeurs, sauf sous surveillance ou avec les
conseils avisés d'un adulte.

Les en]‘ants doivent étre surveillés; le char-
geur n'est pas un jouet !

Lunettes de réalité virtuelle:

N'utilisez pas les lunettes VR lorsque vous
étes fatigué ou que vous navez pas suf-
fisamment dormi.

Faites une pause de 15-30 minutes apres
chaque utilisation.

Si des nausées, de la fatigue, des maux de
téte ou des vertiges apparaissent pendant
I'utilisation, arrétez immédiatement d'utiliser
les lunettes VR jusqua la disparition des
symptomes.
Consultez un médecin si les symptomes
persistent. Une tres faible proportion de la
opulation peut réagir par des crises dépi-
eﬁ)sie a certains stimuli lumineux ou motifs,
tels que ceux pouvant étre représentés dans
les lunettes de réalité virtuelle.
Les personnes nayant jusqu'a présent
jamais eu de crises d‘épilepsie peuvent
également étre affectées.Si vous ou un
membre de votre famille avez déja vécu de
tels cas, veuillez consulter un médecin avant
d'utiliser les lunettes VR.

Attention : Lors de [utilisation, danger d0 a
un fort développement de chaleur et 3 des
éléments rotatifs! La surveillance par des

adultes est nécessaire!

Déclaration de la FCC
Le présent appareil est conforme a larticle
15 des réglementations de la FCC.

Lexploitation est autorisée aux deux condi-
tions suivantes :

(1) I'appareil nedoit pas produire de brouil-
lage nuisible, et

(2) l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage
radioélectrique subi, méme si le

brouillage est susceptible den compromet-
tre le fonctionnement.
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Les changements ou modifications non
approuvées expressément par l'autorité UK

responsable de la conformité peuvent N

annuler l'autorisation accordée 3 FR

I'utilisateur de faire fonctionner cet équi- NL

pement. -
ES

Déclaration IC —

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR T .

d'Industrie Canada applicables aux SE

appareils radio exempts de licence.

L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux condi- FI

tionssuivantes: NO

(1) I'appareil ne doit pas produire de

brouillage, et DK

(2) l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter 1R

tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, =
méme si le brouillage est susceptible d'en
compromettre le fonctionnement.

CAN ICES-3 (8)/NMB-3(B)

Fabriqué en Chine.

Carrera Revell of America Inc.
Suite 307N - 197 Route 18 South
East Brunswick, NJ 08816 - USA
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